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IN THE JOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY

STATE OF IOWA ex rel
THOMAS J. MILLER, :
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF IOW,
99AG25112,

Pl

Equity No. 47852

VV

CONSENT JUDGMENT .
v.

RICHARD JAMES PANAS,

RP ASSOCIATES, INC., .
a South Carolina corporation, )

L.I. PRINTING, INC.,
a South Carolina corporation, )

e’ Ne? V\JVVVVUV\IV

LEISURE INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
a South Carolina corporation, )

Defendants.

N’ g T’ N’

On this 3V %ay of 4&#’:‘ [ 2004, the Court, having been presented by Assistant
Attorney Gemeral Steve St. Clair with this Consent Judgment and having reviewed the file in this
matter, determines that final judgment shonld be entered herein, and finds as follows: '

1. Plamtiff State of lowa ex rel. Thomas J. Miller, lowa Attomney General, has filed a
Petition in Equity agamst the entities identified in the above caption alleging violations of Iowa
Code § 714.16 (2003) (the Iowa Consumer Fraud Act), Iowa Code Ch. 714B (the Jowa Prize
Promotion Law), and Iowa Code § 714.16A (Consumer Frauds Committed Against Older
Iowans). "Defondants” as used herein applies to the defendants collectively and to each one
soparately, and a reference to "Defendants” should be read as "Defendants, and/or any of them
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individually or i combination."

2. Defendants deny wrongdoing or hahility of amy kind, but have agreed to entry of this
Consent Jadgment in order to resolve the dispute with Plaintiff. This Consent Judgment shall not
be used es evidence of wrongdoing or lizbility on the part of Defendants.

3. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter.

4. Defendants watve personal service of the Petition hersin and acknowledge receipt of a
copy of this Consent Judgment.

5. The Court finds that this Consent Judgment should be entcred.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED pursuant to Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1501 ef seq. and Iowa
Code §§ 714.16 (7) and 714B.7 (2003) that Defendants and their principals, employees, agents,
servants, representatives, subsidiaries, affiiates, successors, assigns, parent or controlling entities,
and all other persons, corporations and other entities acting in coneert or participating with
Defendants who have actusl or construetive notice of the Court's fjunction are enjoined from
directly or indirectly: conveying commercial solicitations of any nature to persans with lTowa
addresses; conveying, from an Iowa Iocation, commercial solicitations of any nature to persons
with addresses outside of Iowa; using an Jowa location or mailing address as a réturn address in
connection with any commercial solicitation of any narure; and falling to remove all lowa
addresses from all customer, lead and/or progpect lists i the posscssion or under the control of
Defendants and to keep such lists free of such addresses. Provided, however, that Defendants
shall not be deemed to havcmlamd the foregoing injunction to the extent that an act or practice
involves e-mail lists of persons whose state of residence is not known or readily ascertainable by
Defendants.

TT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, in the event Defendants fail to abide by the injunctive
provisions of this Consent Judgment, Plantiff may, in addition to pursuing whatever othcr
rcmedies are available under the law, seek and obtain a judgment against the violating
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Defendant(s), for a civil penalty (or civil penalties) i the total amount of $360,000.00 pursuant to
one or more of the civil penalty provisions of the Iowa laws set forth in paragraph 1 above.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendants pay to Plaimtiff $75,000.00 to be
deposited into the Elderly Victim Fumd created by lowa Code § 714.16A (1) (2003).

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that this Consent Judgment resolves all matters and claims
alleged by Plaintiff, or which could have been alleged based on the facts known to Plaintiff, under
the iowa laws set forth in paragraph 1 above for conduct which toak place prior to the execution
of this Consent Judgment, and that Plaintiff hereby rcleases Defendants and (as applicable) their
officers, directors, and employees from any and all such claims,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Court retains jurisdiction for purposes of
enforcing this Consent Judgment.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendants pay the court costs herein.

TRE DB Moo

JUDGE, Fifth Judicial District

Approved.

M ]ch o = 97— 1Y

Richard J. Panas, Individually

U /ﬂ/"\ Date; L/“??»L’Z

Richard J. Panas, for
RP Associates, Inc.
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Richard J. Panbs, for
L.I. Printing, Inc.

A P ey

Richard J. Panas, for
Leisure International, Inc,

Wé/ e Y8/t

AMichatl R Kobléaz —
Counsel for Defendants

A N T

“Steve St. Clair
Assistant Towa Attomey General
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